### ORDINANCE NO. 09-2024 BOROUGH OF SEA GIRT

### AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT CHAPTER VII, TRAFFIC, ARTICLE 7-39.1, HANDICAPPED PARKING ON THE STREETS OF THE BOROUGH OF SEA GIRT

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Borough Council of the Borough of Sea Girt as follows:

<u>Double underline</u> – amended <u>Single underline</u> – added

**WHEREAS**, the Borough Council of the Borough of Sea Girt has determined that the designation of a handicapped parking spots on Ocean Avenue near Beacon Boulevard and <u>Seaside Place</u> is necessary to preserve and protect the safety and well-being of the general public.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Council of the Borough of Sea Girt as follows:

# SECTION 2. Article 7-39 HANDICAPPED PARKING, is hereby amended and supplemented as follows:

#### 7-39.1 Handicapped Parking on Streets.

In accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 39:4-197, the following on street locations are designated as handicapped parking places. Such spaces are for use by persons who have been issued special identification cards or plates or placards by the Motor Vehicle Commission, or a temporary placard issued by the Chief of Police. No other person shall be permitted to park in these spaces. (Ord. No. 567; Ord. No. 861; Ord. No. 13-2010 § 2)

| Ocean Avenue  | East | 1 | Beginning at a point 25 feet south of the southern crosswalk marking of Beacon Boulevard and extending to a point 11 feet south thereof, angle parking |
|---------------|------|---|--|
| Seaside Place | West | 1 | Beginning at a point 25 feet west of the western marking of First Avenue and extending to a point 22 feet west thereof, parallel parking               |

**SECTION 3.** All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

**SECTION 4**. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct, and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof.

### ORDINANCE NO. 09-2024 BOROUGH OF SEA GIRT

# AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT CHAPTER VII, TRAFFIC, ARTICLE 7-39.1, HANDICAPPED PARKING ON THE STREETS OF THE BOROUGH OF SEA GIRT

#### **CERTIFICATION**

I, Dawn Harriman, Clerk of the Borough of Sea Girt, do hereby certify the above to be a true and exact copy of the Ordinance adopted after a public hearing thereon held on the 10th day of April, 2024.

Dawn Harriman

Dawn Harriman, RMC

Municipal Clerk